
You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:
 Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
 Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90 th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper | 2020 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.10 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems |
| Lead | 2020 | 0 | 15 | 1.3 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits |

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2020 | 1 | 1 - 1 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppm | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Derek Malone at Tolar City Hall.

Information about Source Water Assessments

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water sources is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: <http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtstr=>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW>

| Source Water Name | Type of Water | Entry Point ID | Location |
|----------------------|------------------|----------------|----------|
| 2 - BEHIND CITY HALL | BEHIND CITY HALL | GW 001 | Trinity |
| 3- MIMOSA LN | MIMOSA LN | GW 001 | Trinity |
| 5 - 516 W 7TH ST | 516 W 7TH ST | GW 001 | Trinity |
| 6 - NE OF MIMOSA LN | NE OF MIMOSA LN | GW 002 | Trinity |

| System Susceptibility Summary | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|---------|--------|-----------|----------|---------------|-----------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------|
| Asbestos | Cyanide | Metals | Microbial | Minerals | Radiochemical | Synthetic Organic Chemicals | Disinfection Byproduct | Voliate Organic Chemicals | Drinking Water Contaminant Candidate | Other |
| --- | --- | HIGH | --- | LOW | --- | LOW | --- | LOW | HIGH | LOW |

| Entry Point Susceptibility Summary | | | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------------|----------|---------|--------|-----------|----------|-----------|-----------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------|
| Entry Point ID | Asbestos | Cyanide | Metals | Microbial | Minerals | Radiochem | Synthetic Organic Chemicals | Disinfection Byproduct | Volatile Organic Chemicals | Drinking Water Contaminant Candidate | Other |
| 001 | --- | --- | HIGH | --- | LOW | --- | LOW | --- | LOW | HIGH | LOW |
| 002 | --- | --- | HIGH | --- | LOW | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- |

The City of Tolar uses chlorine gas to disinfect our drinking water. TCEQ requires a minimum residual of 0.2 mg/L in the farthest point in the distribution system and that a bacteriological sample be taken every month. Below are the disinfectant residual monitoring results for 2018. No samples were positive for fecal coliform bacteria.

Disinfectant Residual Monitoring

| Year | Disinfectant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Chemical Source |
|------|--------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 2020 | Chlorine | 0.73 | 0.21 | 1.80 | 4.0 | <4.0 | mg/L | Chlorine Gas |

2018

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Water Quality Results

| | |
|--|--|
| Definitions: | The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. |
| Avg: | Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. |
| Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: | The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLOs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. |
| Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: | The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. |
| Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: | The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water, there is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. |
| Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: | The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. |
| MFL | million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos) |
| na: | not applicable. |
| NTU | nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity) |
| pCi/L | picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity) |
| ppb: | micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water. |
| ppm: | milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water. |
| ppt | parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L) |
| ppq | parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L) |
| <MRL | less than minimum reporting level |

Regulated Contaminants

| <u>Inorganic Contaminants</u> | <u>Collection Date</u> | <u>Highest Level Detected</u> | <u>Range of Levels Detected</u> | <u>MCLG</u> | <u>MCL</u> | <u>Units</u> | <u>Violation</u> | <u>Likely Source of Contamination</u> |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------|------------|--------------|------------------|--|
| Barium | 8/2/2018 | 0.095 | 0.088-0.095 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Chromium | 8/2/2018 | 1.5 | 0-1.5 | 100 | 100 | ppb | N | Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Cyanide | 09/20/2020 | No concentration indicated | | 200 | 200 | ppb | N | Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories. |
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 8/12/2020 | .203 | .030-.203 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from Septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| | | | | | | | | |
| <u>Radioactive Contaminants</u> | <u>Collection Date</u> | <u>Highest Level Detected</u> | <u>Range of Levels Detected</u> | <u>MCLG</u> | <u>MCL</u> | <u>Units</u> | <u>Violation</u> | <u>Likely Source of Contamination</u> |
| Beta / photon emitters | 8/2/2018 | 7 | 7 | 0 | 5 | Mrem/yr | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

*EPA considers 50pCi/L to the level of concern for beta particles.

| | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------|------|------|---|----|-------|---|------------------------------|
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 8/2/2018 | 1.23 | 1.23 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium | 8/2/2018 | 4.5 | 4.5 | 0 | 15 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

Violations

| Lead and Copper Rule | | | |
|---|-----------------|---------------|--|
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) | 12/21/2020 | 6/2021 | We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the locations water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. |

A list of all regulated and non-regulated water sampling results may be obtained by contacting Derek Malone at 254-835-4390.

In 2020 our water system produced a total of 51,180,000 gallons of water to 410 connections.